

CIVIL NO: 07-15763

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

RUSSELL ALLEN NORDYKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

MARY V. KING, et al.,

Defendants and Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. MARTIN J. JENKINS,
(CASE No. CV-99-04389-MJJ)

**APPELLEES' SUPPLEMENTAL
BRIEF**

RICHARD E. WINNIE
COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

T. PETER PIERCE (160408)
SAYRE WEAVER (116957)
VERONICA S. GUNDERSON (252158)
RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
355 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, 40TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
TELEPHONE: (213) 626-8484
FACSIMILE: (213) 626-0078
ppierce@rwglaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . .	1
II. THE SECOND AMENDMENT HAS NOT BEEN INCORPORATED THROUGH THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	4
III. EVEN HAD THIS COURT NOT PREVIOUSLY HELD THAT THE SECOND AMENDMENT CONSTRAINS ONLY CONGRESS, IT SHOULD SO CONCLUDE BECAUSE, AS JUSTICE SCALIA HAS EXPLAINED, PROPERLY UNDERSTOOD, THE SECOND AMENDMENT IS NO LIMITATION UPON ARMS CONTROL BY THE STATES	7
A. As <i>Heller</i> Reveals, In Our Federal System, Effectuation Of The Core Right Protected By The Second Amendment Mandates That The Amendment Remain A Constraint Only on Congress	7
B. There Is Also No Basis For Incorporating The Second Amendment Under the Supreme Court’s Modern Incorporation Test	21
C. The Relevant Historical Sources Support the Conclusion That Individual Arms Possession Is NOT Fundamental To Our System Of Justice	27
D. State Constitutions And Statutes In The Founding Era Do Not Support The Incorporation Of The Second Amendment As A Constraint Against The States	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
1. The Overwhelming Majority Of The Original 13 States Did Not Provide An Individual Right To Bear Arms In Their Constitutions	32
2. Early State Constitutions and Statutes Reflect That Each State Had Its Own Approach To The Regulation of Arms	38
E. The Varied And Divergent Approaches To Arms Regulation Continued In The Nineteenth Century . . .	42
F. Modern State Constitutions Reflect Splintered Textual Approaches To Arms Regulation	47
G. Current Case Law Reveals Not Only The Broad Array Of Regulatory Approaches Among The States, But Also The Continuing Opportunity For States To Enact Regulations Tailored To Local Conditions	51
1. Only Three States Have Held That The Right To Bear Arms In Their Constitutions Is Fundamental	51
2. The Remaining States Have Adopted A Diverse Spectrum Of Arms Regulations Under Flexible Standards Allowing Consideration Of Local Needs	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
H. The Regulation Of Arms From The Founding To Today Confirms That The Second Amendment Does Not Operate As A Constraint Against The States	56
IV. EVEN IF THE SECOND AMENDMENT WERE INCORPORATED – AND IT SHOULD NOT BE – THE ORDINANCE IS VALID UNDER <i>HELLER</i>	61
V. CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

<i>Aldrich v. Commonwealth</i> , 4 Va. 447, 2 Va. Cas. 447 (Va.Gen.Ct. 1824)	45
<i>Arnold v. City of Cleveland</i> , 616 N.E.2d 163 (Ohio 1993)	52
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	43
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	44
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 28 Ark. 99 (Ark. 1872)	53
<i>City of Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 83 P. 619 (Kan. 1905)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 343 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1976)	48
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , d – U.S. –, 128 S.Ct. 2783, – L.Ed. 2d – (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	23, 24, 38, 56, 57
<i>Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van De Kamp</i> , 965 F.2d 723 (9 th Cir. 1992) <i>Gibson v. State</i> 930 P.2d 1300 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997)55	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 930 P.2d 1300 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997)	55
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 27 Cal.4th 853, 118 Cal.Rptr.2d 746, 44 P.3d 120 (2002) . .	69
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 100 S.Ct. 2671, 65 L.Ed.2d 784 (1980)	59
<i>Jones v. City of Little Rock</i> , 862 S.W.2d 273 (Ark. 1993)	53
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987)	16
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535, 14 S.Ct. 874, 38 L.Ed 812 (1894) <i>Monahan v. Egelhoff</i>, 518 U.S. 37, 116 S.Ct. 2013,135 L.Ed.2d 361 (1996)	24-26, 32, 38, 57, 59
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	54, 60
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 319 F.3d 1185 (9 th Cir. 2003)	6, 70
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	44
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252, 6 S.Ct. 580, 29 L.Ed.2d 615 (1886)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842)	43
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	45
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)	52
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968)	54
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 56 S.E. 544 (S.C. 1907)	54
<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 920 P.2d 357 (Haw. 1996)	53
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833)	45
<i>State v. Rathbone</i> , 100 P.2d 86 (Mont. 1940)	52
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 571 A.2d 279 (N.H. 1990)	55
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533, 103 S.Ct. 1343, 75 L.Ed.2d 260 (1983)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542, 23 L.Ed. 588 (1876)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	14
<i>Waters v. States</i> , 1 Gill 302 (Md. 1843)	45

STATUTES:

1986 Firearms Owners' Protection Act (aka the McClure-Volkmer Act)	67
Act of 1778, 1778 N.C. Sess. Laws 4, § VI	34
Act of Apr. 1, 1778, ch. 796, §§ 2, 5; 9 Pa. Stat. 238-39	36, 40
Act of Dec. 26, 1795, Ch. XII, §§ I-III, 1795 Va. Acts 17	34
Act of Feb. 3, 1813, ch. LXXXIX, 1813 Ky. Acts 100-111	46
Act of Mar. 1, 1783, Ch. XIII, 1788 Mass. Acts 218-19	40
Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1775-1776 Mass. Acts 31-33	40
Act of Mar. 17, 1777, Ch. 750, § XIV, 9 PA. Stat. 84	34
Act of Mar. 18, 1859, 1860 Ohio Acts 452	45
Act of Mar. 22, 1794 N.Y. Laws 503	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Act of Mar. 25, 1813, 1813 La. Acts 172-175	47
Act of May 5, 1777, ch. III, 1777 Va. Acts 8	40
Act Declaring the Rights and Liberties of the Subject and Settling the Succession of the Crown (English Bill of Rights), 1689, 1 W. & M., Sess.2, ch.2, Article 7	16, 17, 22, 29
Georgia Militia Act of 1778	34
Government Code:	
Section 23004	65
Section 23004(d)	69
Health & Safety Code:	
Section 34201(c)	1
Section 34240	1
Section 34315(b)	1
Section 34315(e)	1
Section 34315(f)	1
Section 34400(d)	1
McClure-Volkmer Act	67
North Carolina’s 1778 Militia Act	34
Pennsylvania’s 1777 Militia Act	34
Virginia’s Militia Act of 1795	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

PAGE(S)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Constitution of New Hampshire - 1776	33
Delaware Constitution of 1776 art. 28	39
Delaware Constitution of 1792	20
Delaware Declaration of Rights of 1776	20, 33
Georgia’s Constitution of 1777	35
North Carolina’s Constitution of 1776	35
Pennsylvania’s Constitution of 1776	35
Pennsylvania’s Constitution of 1776, § 43	39
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Constitutional Contributions of John Dickinson</i> , 108 Penn St. L. Rev. 415 (2003)	11, 20
<i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 Texas Review of Law & Politics 191 (2006)	32
Virginia Declaration of Rights adopted in 1776	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004)	40, 41, 45, 46
---	----------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation, Federal Courts and the Law</i> , 136-137, n.13 (Princeton University Press 1997)	2, 7
Blackstone's <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , 128 S.Ct. at 2798	9, 10, 13, 14, 17, 19, 22, 27, 28
Dr. Samuel B. Hoff, Delaware's Constitution and Its Impact on Education, on line at http://www.iccjournal.biz/Scholarly_Articles/Hoff	20
Gregory S. Ahern, <i>The Spirit of American Constitutionalism: John Dickinson's Fabius Letters</i> , Vol. XI, No. 2, Humanitas, National Humanistics Institute (1998)	11
H. Richard Uviller and William G. Merkel, <i>The Second Amendment in Context: The Case of the Vanishing Predicate</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 403 (2000)	17, 30
H. Richard Uviller & William G. Merkel, <i>The Authors' Reply To Commentaries On, and Criticisms Of The Militia, And the Right To Arms, Or, How The Second Amendment Fell Silent</i> , 12 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 357 (2004)	29
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Lost Original Meaning of the Ninth Amendment</i> , 83 Tex. L. Rev. 331	29
Lois. G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 27 (2000)	17
<i>Letters of Fabius</i>	11, 12, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

PAGE(S)

M. Miller, D. Azrael, D. Hemenway, <i>Firearms and Community Fear</i> , Journal of Epidemiology 2000; 11: 709-714	72
Nathan Kozuskanich, <i>Originalism, History, and The Second Amendment: What Did Bearing Arms Really Mean To The Founders?</i> , 10 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 413 (2008)	31, 36, 37
Saul Cornell, <i>St. George Tucker and the Second Amendment: Original Understandings and Modern Misunderstanding</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1123 (2006)	28-30
<i>The Federalist No. 17</i> (Hamilton)	8
<i>The Federalist No. 45</i> (James Madison)	8
Tom Diaz, <u>Making A Killing: The Business of Guns in America</u> , at 49 (1999)	68
